
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Sally Cole, Governance Services 
on (01432) 260249 or e-mail scole@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of 
the meeting. 

 

 

 
 
AGENDA 
 
Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Thursday 16 May 2013 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sally Cole, Governance Services 
Tel: (01432) 260249 
Email: scole@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 

 

 

Agenda for the Meeting of the Cabinet 
Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor JG Jarvis 
  
  

Councillor H Bramer  
Councillor RB Hamilton  
Councillor AW Johnson  
Councillor PM Morgan  
Councillor RJ Phillips  
Councillor GJ Powell  
Councillor PD Price  

 
  

 
 

 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  16 MAY 2013 

 

 

AGENDA 
 Pages 
  
   

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in connection 
with key decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

Item 
No 

Title Scrutiny Committee 28 Day 
Notice 
Given 

5 Section 75 Partnership 
Agreement 

Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

4 April 2013 

4 Service Budget 
Reductions and Future 
Financial Planning 

General Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

30 April 2013 
(General 
Exception) 

 
 

 

   
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE     
   
 To receive any apologies for absence.  
   
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
   
 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on 

the Agenda. 
 

   
3. MINUTES   5 - 8  
   
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2013.  
   
4. SERVICE BUDGET REDUCTIONS AND FUTURE FINANCIAL PLANNING   9 - 32  
   
 To progress the Council’s change programme, to report on the service plan 

reviews for 2013/14 conducted in March/ April aimed at de-risking identified 
areas of weakness to ensure the Council’s plans are resilient and remain 
within its overall funding envelope of £150.296 million, and to seek Cabinet 
agreement on next steps.   
 

 

   
5. SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN HEREFORDSHIRE 

COUNCIL AND HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP   
33 - 74  

   
 To approve the financial schedule between Herefordshire Council and 

Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group for 2013 to 2014 attached as 
Appendix D to the Section 75 and agree the extension to the existing 
Section 75, until the 30 June 2013, whilst work continues to develop a ‘fit-
for-purpose’ new Partnership Agreement for 2013/16. 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 
• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have access to a list specifying those powers on which the Council have delegated 
decision making to their officers identifying the officers concerned by title. 

• Copy any of the documents mentioned above to which you have a right of access, subject 
to a reasonable charge (20p per sheet subject to a maximum of £5.00 per agenda plus a 
nominal fee of £1.50 for postage). 

• Access to this summary of your rights as members of the public to attend meetings of the 
Council, Cabinet, Committees and Sub-Committees and to inspect and copy documents. 

 
 
 

Public Transport Links 
 
• Public transport access can be gained to Brockington via the service runs approximately 

every 20 minutes from the City bus station at the Tesco store in Bewell Street (next to the 
roundabout junction of Blueschool Street / Victoria Street / Edgar Street). 

• The nearest bus stop to Brockington is located in Vineyard Road near to its junction with 
Old Eign Hill.  The return journey can be made from the same bus stop. 

 
 

 
 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

BROCKINGTON, 35 HAFOD ROAD, HEREFORD. 
 
 
 

FIRE AND EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 
 

 

In the event of a fire or emergency the alarm bell will ring 
continuously. 

You should vacate the building in an orderly manner through the 
nearest available fire exit. 

You should then proceed to Assembly Point A which is located at the 
southern entrance to the car park.  A check will be undertaken to 
ensure that those recorded as present have vacated the building 
following which further instructions will be given. 

Please do not allow any items of clothing, etc. to obstruct any of the 
exits. 

Do not delay your vacation of the building by stopping or returning to 
collect coats or other personal belongings. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Where possible this agenda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 18 
April 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, AW Johnson, PM Morgan, RJ Phillips, 

GJ Powell and PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors   
  
Officers:   
86. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
There were no apologies for absence from Cabinet. 
 

87. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
5. Rising to the Challenge and Root and Branch Review Programme. 
Councillor P Rone, Disclosable Pecuniary, Director of South Wye Regeneration Partnership.. 
 
 

88. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meetings held on 27 February and 14 March 2013 

be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman subject to 
the following amendments. 

 
 
Minutes 27 February 2013 – Minute No: 3 
 
Assistant Director’s comments, bullet point 7 be amended to read – Cabinet was advised that 
Appendix C to the report outlines the draft community infrastructure preliminary charging 
schedule proposed for consultation. 
 
Cabinet comments, bullet point 7 be amended to read – In referring to the Enterprise Zone 
and its importance it was emphasised there would also be enterprise hubs in the market 
towns and rural communities.  It was important that everyone realised that Hereford City was 
not the only place driving the economy of the county. 
 
Minutes 14 March - Minute No: 85 
 
The first paragraph be amended to read – The Cabinet Members for Environment Housing & 
Planning and for Education and Infrastructure presented reports in respect of the urban 
village/link road compulsory purchase order, and the associated side roads order.  
 
 

89. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT   
 
The Cabinet Member Financial Management presented the Chief Officer Finance & 
Commercial report which covers the period to the end of February and includes revenue, 
capital and treasury management positions.  The following points were made: 

AGENDA ITEM 3

5



 

 

 
• The current position is £3.5m overspend, a slightly improved position on last 

month. However, should this continue the overspend will need to be funded from 
general fund balances. 

• A key pressure area remains Adult Services where the delivery of the 
improvement plan is taking longer than estimated.   

• It is anticipated that there will be spending of around £38m on capital schemes in 
2012/13, which is largely financed by grants and contributions from central 
government in addition to capital receipts and the use of prudential borrowing. 

• There is a projected underspend of £776k through delaying borrowing, 
capitalisation of interest and using short term arrangements with other local 
authorities. 

 
During discussion the following points were made: 
 

• Concern was raised over contingency funding and that it was not clearly defined 
in the report.  Cabinet was informed that the summary table at Appendix A 
outlined contingency funding.   

• In response to a query on projects using capital or revenue funding Cabinet was 
informed that capital schemes were not set up on revenue funding. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the report and forecast position be noted; 

b) the treasury management report at Appendix C to the report be 
noted. 

 
90. RISING TO THE CHALLENGE AND ROOT AND BRANCH REVIEW PROGRAMME   

 
The Deputy Chief Executive presented his report on Rising to the Challenge and Root & 
Branch Review Programmes and advised of three aspects Cabinet needed to consider: 
 

• Closure of the Rising to the Challenge programme;  
• Progress on the implementation of the Root & Branch reviews; and 
• Outstanding actions from the Root & Branch reviews and proposals for the 

Herefordshire 2020 review. 
 
 In discussion the following points were made: 
 

• It was felt that communication was needed with grass roots employees for 
everyone to buy into the process. 

• Concern was raised over discretionary spend. 
• Need to ensure that all Members are aware of the issues. 
• Cannot continue working as currently are with the possibility of 50% reduction in 

funding. 
• Parish Councils are being informed of cuts.  Members need to provide help and 

support to their Parish Councils.  It was felt that Parish Councils were not aware 
of the urgency of the 2020 Review. 

• Review taking place on discretionary spend in directorates. 
• Need to agree care services that can be provided effectively and efficiently. 
• Post 16 travel – moving towards full cost recovery, however, looking to minimise 

the costs to families as much as possible. 

6



 

 

• In response to a question on the Local Enterprise Partnership / Hereford 
Enterprise Zone the Cabinet Member Environment, Housing and Planning 
advised that an overall redesign and restructure was proposed and work on this 
was being carried out with colleagues using government funding and match 
funding. 

• It was noted that the consultation on the proposed move to fortnightly waste 
collection had received an even spread of views from residents and negotiations 
to move to fortnightly collections were currently being carried out. If successful 
this would create a significant saving for the Council. 

• In referring to the key point summary of the report concern was raised over the 
delivered savings of £21m.  It was felt the Council was not delivering on the 
behavioural changes referred to at paragraph 10.6 of the report. 

• Concerns were also raised over the transformation team and the potential risk in 
having the team as part of Hoople.  Cabinet noted that transformational change 
of how to deliver services was difficult, but also a key area of work. 

• Cabinet was reminded that the Council was in unprecedented times and all local 
authorities were having to deal with a similar financial situation.  There needed to 
be a refocus to provide a smaller number of services well.  This needed to be 
reflected to the public clearly as Herefordshire could face government cuts of up 
to 50% of funding.  Proposals for the new smaller service provision would be 
clarified by the end of April and a timetable put together for the next three years.  

• General Overview and Scrutiny recommendations, which were in agreement with 
the recommendations of the Cabinet report, were noted. 

RESOLVED  

THAT: 

a) the achievements and lessons learned from the Rising to the 
Challenge Programme as set out at Appendix 1 to the report be 
noted; 

b) progress with the implementation of the Root & Branch Reviews 
as set out in Appendix 2 to the report be noted; 

c) the relevant directors be authorised to jointly produce and 
implement delivery plans for the phase 2 and 3 reviews and 
report to Cabinet or Cabinet Member(s) as appropriate; and 

d) it be agreed that the scope of the Herefordshire 2020 Review be 
extended to include all remaining work from the review 
programme as set out in paragraphs 10.8 to 10.14 of the report. 

 
91. DIGITAL STRATEGY   

 
The Cabinet Member Corporate Services presented the report of the Assistant Director 
People, Policy and Partnership and reiterated the relevance and importance of the cost 
savings needed and noted the recommendations of the General Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (GOSC).   
 
In discussion the following comments were made: 
 

• Important to use technology in the best way possible in the challenging financial 
situation as root and branch reviews were dependant on technology to make the 
savings. 

• Worked being carried out on consolidating a number of systems with more to be 
done. 

7



 

 

• Residents indicating that their communications with the Council were getting 
better. 

• Looking at consolidation of accommodation and enabling staff to work more 
flexibly and efficiently. 

• Looking at cheaper ways of storing information other than on a network. 
• Need to consider moving to personal gateways where people can set up their 

own web page and access information on services and link with partner 
organisations to deliver services differently. 

• It was requested that the budget for the digital strategy was ring fenced. 
• It was also stated that the Council needed to ensure that those people without 

access to digital equipment did not feel excluded. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the Digital Strategy 2013/18 be approved; and 

b) the Commercial & Commissioning Board ensure that the 
principles with the strategy inform future commissioning 
arrangements. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 

8



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
David Powell, Chief Finance Officer on 01432 383519 

 

 
 

MEETING : CABINET 

DATE: 16 MAY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE BUDGET REDUCTIONS AND FUTURE 
FINANCIAL PLANNING 

REPORT BY:  CHIEF OFFICER FINANCE AND COMMERCIAL 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which 
is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates. 

It is also a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in connection with key 
decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 under Regulation 10, General Exception. 

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide 

4. Purpose 

To progress the Council’s change programme, to report on the service plan reviews for 
2013/14 conducted in March/ April aimed at de-risking identified areas of weakness to ensure 
the Council’s plans are resilient and remain within its overall funding envelope of £150.296 
million, and to seek Cabinet agreement on next steps.   

 
5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT:  (a) Cabinet agrees the change programme approach, as set out in the 
report, to initially focus on additional actions required in 2013/14, to 
ensure the Council stays within budget in 2013/14; and further, to 
progress the re-shaping of Council services to ensure 
sustainability in the medium-long term 

  (b) Cabinet accepts the timetable outlined in the report for the 2014/15 
Budget and Medium Term Financial Plan. 

AGENDA ITEM 4

9



 
 

6. Key Points Summary 

• In common with normal good practice, the new Chief Executive conducted a review of all 
service plans to identify and de-risk potential areas of delivery weakness.  

• The review identified an £8.432 million net gap in the ability to deliver a balanced budget.  
This comprises £7.402 million in Peoples Services and £1.032 million of procurement 
savings. 

• The reviews have brought forward some schemes which were due to commence later in 
the year, where possible proposals have been identified which enable the Council to take 
action this year to address some of the reducing government grant allocations for the next 
two years. 

• Planning for the next budget cycle and Medium Term Financial Plan will commence in 
May 2013. This will include a review of core Council services and functions, to consider 
how the Council can successfully meet the challenges of the following two years which 
require a further £23 million of reductions. 

7. Alternative Options 

7.1 There is no alternative to ensuring that services operate within total Council budget limits, 
however there are alternatives to approaches that may be taken to continue services and 
functions that the Council may be unable to fund in future.  

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 The Council must stay within its available resources to ensure it does not deplete its reser
[...]
ssess whether the Council has sufficient resources to meet 
its commitments and take steps if this is not the case. 

 

17



18



Appendix B 

 

Outcome of the Chief Executive’s Review of 2013/14 Service Delivery 
Plans 
 

The overall net gap in the ability to deliver a balanced budget totalled £8.4 million and 
comprises the following: 

 £m 

Procurement savings at risk 1.03 

Learning Disabilities Grant 3.80 

Savings shortfall and new pressures 3.60 

 8.43 

 

The £8.432 million overall net gap comprised £7.402 million in Peoples Services and £1.032 
million of procurement savings.  The £7.402 million in Peoples Services includes a £3.8 million 
service specific grant that is now included in our direct grant from government.  This money 
from central government was “passported” to Peoples Services to cover the loss of grant but the 
grant remained in the budget as an income line.  This income will not be received so therefore it 
becomes an additional savings requirement. 

 

The Chief Executive instructed the Chief Finance Officer to investigate the cause and 
consequences of the error. A review was immediately conducted by our auditor (KPMG). The 
review has provided some key learning points, but it is important to note KPMG’s confirmation 
that the incorrect treatment of the £3.8 million had no impact on the Council’s net budget total 
that forms the basis of setting the Council Tax.   

 

The requirement to address the identified £8.432 million risk in 2013/14 has been met by the 
following (detail contained in Appendix C). 

 £m 

Adult Services 3.538 

Children’s Services 0.977 

Public Health 0.097 

Places and Communities` 1.442 

Corporate Services 2.699 

 8.753 

 

 

19



20



BU
D
G
ET

 S
A
V
IN
G
S 
20
13
/1
4

D
IR
EC

TO
RA

TE
: P

EO
PL
E

V
er
si
on

 C
on

tr
ol

 (D
at
e)
: 0
3 
M
ay

 2
01
3 
v1
.0

Bu
dg
et

 A
re
a

 E
xi
st
in
g 

Bu
dg
et

 

(£
'0
00
) 

 T
ot
al

 

Sa
vi
ng

 

('0
00
) 

 S
av
in
g 

20
13
/1
4 

(£
'0

[...]
inancial Strategy (MTFS) to Cabinet  

7th Feb 2014  Budget and MTFS to Council  

13th Feb 2014  Cabinet to receive Council’s comments 

7th March 2014  Council Tax setting at Council  

 

The above does not include the Overview and Scrutiny contribution which will be determined in 
consultation with the Committee as part of the development of their work plan 

 

31



32



 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Chris Baird 01432 260264  
or Marie Seaton 01432 260232  

  
 
 

 

MEETING: CABINET 

DATE: 16 MAY 2013 

TITLE OF REPORT: SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT 

REPORT BY:  ASSISTANT DIRECTORS CHILDREN’S AND ADULTS 
SERVICES – PEOPLE’S SERVICES DIRECTORATE 

 

1. Classification 

Open 

2. Key Decision 

This is a Key Decision because it is likely to result in the Council incurring expenditure which 
is, or the making of savings which are, significant having regard to the Council’s budget for the 
service or function to which the decision relates. 

It is also a Key Decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the County. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in connection with key 
decisions) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

3. Wards Affected 

County-wide 

4. Purpose 

To approve the financial schedule between Herefordshire Council and Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group for 2013 to 2014 attached as Appendix D to the Section 75 and agree 
the extension to the existing Section 75, until the 30 June 2013, whilst work continues to 
develop a ‘fit-for-purpose’ new Partnership Agreement for 2013/16.  

 
5. Recommendation(s) 

 THAT: 

(a) The financial schedule for 2013/14 in Appendix D page 26 is approved on 
behalf of the Council  

(b) An extension and novation of the existing Section 75 is agreed until June 
30 2013 

AGENDA ITEM 5

33



 

(c) The work in progress on a new Section 75 Agreement is endorsed, with a 
final document to be approved by 1 June.  

6. Key Points Summary 

• The Section 75 Agreement provides the legal basis for the Council and Herefordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (HCCG) to design and deliver services within the budgets available to 
meet the needs of the people of Herefordshire.  The Section 75 Agreement removes 
organisational barriers which may get in the way of effective commissioning.  This Section 75 
is completely separate from the Section 75 agreements with Wye Valley and 2gether. 

• The Section 75 agreement will support the delivery of Herefordshire’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, allowing long term arrangements to be developed and put in place.  The agreement 
covers lead commissioning, integrated provision, pooled budgets. 

• The Section 75 builds on the previous work of the Council and the Primary Care Trust, which 
enabled integrated commissioning of a range of adults, children and family health and local 
authority services.  It also enabled joint commissioning of private and third sector providers.  A 
number of these arrangements continue, but the changes in the NHS and the creation of the 
HCCG provide an opportunity to develop a new relationship between the council and health in 
commissioning services. 

• Section 75 arrangements are designed to ensure that ‘partnerships’ are properly constructed 
and supported within the legislation that permits their use. They cover  purpose, governance 
and accountability, to avoid issues of liability or responsibility being unclear at the point of 
individual assessment or care when staff of one agency act for another body in carrying out its 
duties, whilst under instruction. 

• Flexibility across health and social care budgets allows resources to be used where they are 
most needed. For instance health money could be used for preventative community services.
[...]
financial terms but are listed as issues 
which are being addressed by HCCG and the council. The second pooled budget is a 
proposal only at this stage for short breaks for children which should come into effect in 
October – the figures included are indicative full year figures and an in year variation will have 
to be agreed for 6 months later in the year when the commissioning of the service has been 
completed 

7. Alternative Options 

7.1 The Council and the HCCG could decide not to pursue a Section 75, and have separate 
approaches to commissioning and service provision.  This would however not be in the best 
interests of people in Herefordshire, with the potential to create fragmented services, and 
inefficient use of resources. This would also make it more difficult to deliver the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

8. Reasons for Recommendations 

8.1 To ensure that the Council and the HCCG have a legal basis for joint, effective 
commissioning. 

9. Introduction and Background 

9.1 Herefordshire Council had a Section 75 Agreement between the Council and the Primary Care 
Trust (PCT) from 2009.  This provided the legal agreement for the Council to carry out 
functions on behalf of the PCT, and for the PCT to do likewise on behalf of the Council.  This 
lead to integrated arrangements which provided a single approach, benefiting individual 
service users and providers and making an effective use of resources available.  The creation 
of HCCG and the demise of the PCT require a new section 75 to be put in place. The 
extension and novation of the existing Section 75 Agreement provides an opportunity for the 
Council and the CCG to agree design principles; outcomes and robust governance 
arrangements for the new Section 75, which is attached as a draft to this report 

9.2 In order for joint working to be effective, decision making needs to be timely, transparent, and 
unambiguous. Where organisations work together the requirements of their separate 
governan
[...]
 Wellbeing Strategy’s Vision. This will be achieved 
by strategically aligning resources and redesigning services. This facilitates more fundamental 
change through a redoubling of effort to manage the demand for formal health and social care 
interventions: help people who may be at risk of needing health and social care support to 
remain independent for as long as possible; build the capacity of communities to support 
people in new ways; prioritise the development of services that support people’s recovery after 
an accident or episode of ill-health (including reablement, intermediate care, crisis response 
and telecare); ensure that personalisation works for those with on-going needs so they are 
able to plan and direct their own support and have a choice of cost effective solutions. 

36



 

 
10.5 The legal flexibilities provide a clear opportunity for the Herefordshire Council and the Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) to commission and develop integrated services. The legislation 
is versatile, leaving localities to shape new systems of governance and provision to suit the 
capacity of local partners and the needs of their populations. National evidence suggests that 
integrated services have several beneficial outcomes for users and can make efficiency 
savings by avoiding duplication. 

 
10.6 A new Section 75 Agreement allows both the CCG and Herefordshire Council the opportunity 

to revise all services currently within the agreement that was originally created by 
Herefordshire Council and Herefordshire Primary Care Trust in 2011. It allows the opportunity 
to assess whether these remain key priority service areas for both partner organisations,, 
whether they are now aligned to other external partner organisations, if there are better ways 
of working as key business partners i.e. less transactional processes equates to less 
administration proving more cost effective. Additionally, it allows for priorities to be aligned with 
the Health and Wellb
[...]
c role in relation to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of children within their organisation. They should be able 
to:
 - speak for their organisation with authority;
 - commit their organisation on policy and practice matters; and
 - hold their own organisation to account and hold others to account.  

Details of monitoring mechanism

Financial Contiributions to the Board are made once a year, in April and will be invoiced by the Board's Business Unit.
Personnel Contributions will be monitored by the Board's Steering Group in terms of attendance and actions taken from meetings.

DRAFT SECTION 75 - TEMPLATE

Lead Partner Budget Holder Annual budget Reporting Period
Herefordshire Council Herefordshire Council £45,203 Apr-13

S75 Service Line reference and Description

Overview of Service Provided REPORT APPROVED BY

Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group has a statutory responsibility to resource Herefordshire Safeguarding 
Children Board, along with the Board's other partners, in terms of approriate attendance and finance to enable HSCB 
to be strong and effective.

Signature

Details of main responsibilities within the service provision for each partner

Description

Outcome Measurement CriteriaOutcomes Expected

The Board's Business Unit will invoice the CCG for their agreed contribution annually, in April.

Annual Financial Contribution at a level agreed by the Board.
Regular attendance at Board meetings and appropriate sub groups

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Children's

RISKS

73



74


	Agenda
	
	3 MINUTES
	4 Service Budget Reductions and Future Financial Planning
	Appendix A _ Councils Reserves 160513
	Appendix B_ Outcome of the Chief Executive™s Review of service delivery plans 160513
	Appendix C Adults
	Appendix C children
	Appendix C public health
	Appendix C Places & Communities
	Appendix C Corporate
	Appendix D_ Budget process timeline for 2014_15 160513

	5 Section 75 Partnership Agreement between Herefordshire Council and Herefordshire Clinical C

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at The Council 
Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, Hereford on Thursday 16 
May 2013 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor JG Jarvis (Chairman) 
 

   
 Councillors: H Bramer, RB Hamilton, AW Johnson, PM Morgan, GJ Powell and 

PD Price 
 
  
In attendance: Councillors AM Atkinson, JA Hyde, P Rone, WLS Bowen, MAF Hubbard, 

TM James, JW Millar, PA Andrews, BA Durkin, J Hardwick, FM Norman, 
AJW Powers and SJ Robertson 

  
   
92. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies for absence were received for Councillor RJ Phillips, Cabinet Member Enterprise 
and Culture. 
 

93. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

94. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 April be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

95. SERVICE BUDGET REDUCTIONS AND FUTURE FINANCIAL PLANNING   
 
The Cabinet Member, Financial Management, recommended to Cabinet that the Service 
Budget Reductions and Future Financial Planning report is put to the meeting of the full 
Council on 24 May, to allow all Members the opportunity to debate the budget proposals.  
The Leader seconded the recommendation. 

RESOLVED 

THAT:  Cabinet refered the proposed actions in Agenda Item 4 to an 
extraordinary Council meeting to be held on 24 May 2013 concerning the 
reshaping of Council services and to ensure the necessary steps are 
taken to deliver a balanced budget in 2013/14. 

 
96. SECTION 75 PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT BETWEEN HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

AND HEREFORDSHIRE CLINICAL COMMISSIONING GROUP   
 
The Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing presented the Assistant Directors’ for Children’s 
and Adult services report on the Section 75 Partnership Agreement.  This is the financial 
agreement between Herefordshire Council and Herefordshire Clinical Commissioning Group 
for 2013 to 2014, which agrees the extension to the existing Section 75 until the 30 June 
2013, whilst work continues to develop a ‘fit-for-purpose’ new partnership agreement for 
2013/16. 
 



 

 

The following comments were made in discussion: 
 

• In response to a question on Government proposals for integrated working, 
Cabinet was reminded that the Council had and would continue to facilitate 
integrated working, which provided officers with clear pathways for working. 

• It was felt that the partnership between the Council and the PCT (Primary Care 
Trust) had cost the Council financially a considerable sum of money.   

• In response to a question on the involvement of scrutiny with regards to 
accountability, the director advised that this was not relevant to the document 
before Cabinet, however, scrutiny would have a role in overseeing activity.   

• In response to a question on finance the director advised that pooled budgets 
would be in operation, which was made up of funds from each organisation and 
managed by the Council for all parties.  Any risk or increases would then be 
shared by the parties involved.  The Rag rating provided an indication of how 
monitoring would be carried out to ensure everything was on track. 

• Concern was raised regarding contract monitoring.  The director advised that 
individual officers would be responsible for the monitoring. 

• Members agreed the recommendations, which would include an additional 
recommendation ‘d’ regarding delegated authority. 

RESOLVED 

 THAT: 

a) the financial schedule for 2013/14 at Appendix D of the report 
(page 26) be approved on behalf of the Council; 

b) an extension and novation of the existing Section 75 was agreed 
until June 30 2013; 

c) the work in progress on a new Section 75 Agreement was 
endorsed, with a final document to be approved by 1 June; and  

d) delegated authority be given to the Director for People’s Services 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member Health and Wellbeing to 
sign off the final Section 75 Agreement on behalf of the Council. 

 
The meeting ended at 3.30 pm CHAIRMAN 


